NEW BUSINESS B
FAIRLINGTON VILLAGES, A CONDOMINIUM ASSOCIATION
GENERAL RESOLUTION NO. GR 05/05/21
VARIANCE REQUEST – 4710 S. 29TH STREET
REMOVE A LOAD BEARING WALL
WHEREAS, Virginia Code Title 55.1 Section 1956 (B) allows the Board of Directors to
exercise power assigned to the "Unit Owners’ Association" by the Act, to the extent permitted by
the By-Laws of the Unit Owners Association;
WHEREAS, Article III, Section 2 of the By-Laws assigns the Board of Directors with "all of the
powers and duties necessary for the administration of the affairs of the Condominium," and further
states that the Board may do all such acts and things as are not by the Act or by the By-Laws directed
to be exercised and done by the Unit Owners Association;
WHEREAS, Article XV, Section 1 of the By-Laws states that it shall be prohibited “to make any
change or otherwise alter (including any alteration in color) in any manner whatsoever the exterior of
any condominium unit...or to make any change or alteration within any condominium unit which will
alter the structural integrity of the building or otherwise affect the property, interest or welfare of any
other unit owner,” without plans and specifications reviewed and approved by the Board of Directors
or by an architectural control committee designated by it; and
WHEREAS, the homeowner of a Clarendon II unit has submitted a variance request for approval
to remove a load bearing wall in their unit and the Architectural Control Committee, in
accordance with the Board’s procedures, has reviewed the request and recommends that the
request be _________.
THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, the Board approves the March 21, 2021 variance request from
the homeowner at 4710 S. 29th Street to remove a load-bearing wall in their unit, in accordance with
the specifications outlined in the attached variance request. Approval is subject to the unit owners’
acceptance of responsibility for any damage caused by the approved modifications and
indemnification of the Association for all of its costs, judgments and/or expenses, including its
attorneys’ fees, which may arise from or relate to the approved modifications or to damages or
damage claims arising therefrom. Further, the homeowner is responsible for obtaining all building
permits, ensuring that the modifications are in accordance with those permits and all applicable
building codes.
ATTEST:

Date

____________________________
President
____________________________
Date

Moved by

Second by ___________________

VOTE

Approved ( )

Secretary

Disapproved ( )

Submitted by:

Management

Roll Call:

Alvord, Melanie__________ Auston, Jessica__________ Brown, Philip ____________
Placek, Terry_____________ Reem, Harold ____________ Stollof, Edward__________
Straub, Lawrence__________ Joseph Torres___________ Wasowski, Anne___________

Fairlington Villages
A Condominium Association
MEMORANDUM
TO:

Board of Directors

FROM:

Erin Moran, Office Manager

DATE:

April 28, 2021

RE:

New Business A-E

I have not received the report from the Architectural Control Committee for this month’s Variance Requests. Once I
receive it, I will complete the resolutions and hand deliver and email copies to everyone.

3001 S. Abingdon Street, Arlington, Virginia 22206 (703) 379-1440 fax: (703) 379-1451
www.fairlingtonvillages.com office@fairlingtonvillages.com
service@fairlingtonvillages.com

April 25, 2021
Mr. Bob Delong
DeLong Home Improvement
dhidelong@aol.com

RE:

4710 S 29th St
Arlington, VA 22206
Sheldon

Dear Mr. Delong,
Thank you for calling Elencon for our inspecting the condo referenced above. As you requested, our
inspection was limited to evaluating the removal of interior wall between the kitchen and the dining
room/family room. Our Findings and Conclusion are below. No legal advice is provided.

Findings
1. The condo is a two-story unit constructed on a basement that is located in the Fairlington Villages (Unit
1856) in Arlington, VA (RPC 29-009-856). The building is reported to have been constructed in 1944
and is zoned RA14-26.
2. The basement ceiling is framed with wood joists spaced at 16” on center that span from front to back
over an interior CMU wall and wood beam.
3. The main level ceiling is framed with 2x8 and 2x10 wood joists spaced at 16” on center that span from
front to back over a wood beam and side to side over an existing 3-2x10 beam.
4. The interior walls around the kitchen are proposed to be removed. A new (3) 1-3/4”x11-7/8” LVL beam
is proposed to be installed spanning from side to side (the width of the house). The beam will support
the front to back ceiling joists and the 3-2x10 beam above the kitchen ceiling. The beam will be
supported on 2-2x6 studs at each end.
Conclusion
The removal of the kitchen walls and the installation of the new LVL ceiling beam complies with the 2015
IRC code and will not impact the structural integrity of the unit or the building.
If you have any question regarding this report, please call me at (703) 615-2451.
With best regards,

Nader Elhajj, P.E.

4/25/2021

This report is based on the conditions observed at the time of evaluation and information obtained from the investigation,
including any information provided by the client. We prepared the report for the exclusive use of our client. The investigation was
limited to non-destructive, visual observations of the portions of the structure included in the scope of the evaluation that were
readily visible and accessible. We did not remove surface materials, furnishings or equipment, undertake any digging or
excavation, or perform any destructive or invasive testing. Accordingly, we cannot comment on the condition of systems and
components that we could not see. Hidden conditions may exist and there is no claim that all conditions were observed. We are
not responsible for conditions that were not within the scope of our services at the time of inspection. We did not assess the
stability of the building or the underlying foundation soil since this effort would require excavation and destructive testing. We did
not perform any computations or engineering analysis as part of this evaluation, nor did we conduct a comprehensive code
review. This report should not be considered a warranty of condition, and no warranty is implied. The opinions, conclusions, and
recommendations expressed in this report are based on the findings of the evaluation, and the knowledge and experience of Mr.
Elhajj and Mr. Elhajj has provided consulting services with the degree of care and skill ordinarily exercised under similar
circumstances by reputable members of the profession practicing in the same or similar locality. No other guarantee or warranty,
either expressed or implied, is provided.

